





HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

HCRE PARTNERS, LLC (n/k/a NexPoint  
Real Estate Partners, LLC), JAMES  
DONDERO, NANCY DONDERO, AND  
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Adv. Proc. No. 21-03007-sgj

Case No. 3:21-cv-01379-X

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Bankruptcy Case .....	2
B. The Notes Actions .....	4
C. The Obligors File Their Answers to the Complaints .....	7
D. The Obligors Move to Withdraw the Reference .....	9
E. Plaintiff Responds to the Alleged Agreement Defense by Adding the New Claims and Defendants and All Parties Agree to Consolidate the Cases for Discovery and Other Purposes .....	10
F. All Defendants Participate in Coordinated Discovery and Related Matters .....	13
III. ARGUMENT .....	16
A. Legal Standard .....	16
1. The Court in Which the First Notes Action Was Filed Determines Whether to Consolidate Subsequently Filed Cases .....	16
2. Trial Courts Have Broad Discretion to Consolidate Cases Involving Similar Parties, Facts, and Legal Issues .....	18
B. Consolidation of the Notes Actions Is Warranted .....	20
IV. CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Boh Bros. Constr. Co., L.L.C. v. Cal. First Nat’l Bank*,  
 CV 16-2699, 2016 WL 9404906 (E.D. La. June 1, 2016) ..... 17

*Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice, Inc.*,  
 174 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*Cox v. Nueces County*,  
 No. 2:12-CV-339, 2014 WL 12781296 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2014)..... 19, 22, 23

*Gentry v. Smith*,  
 487 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1973) ..... 18, 20

*Igloo Prods. Corp. v. Mounties, Inc.*,  
 735 F. Supp. 214 (S.D. Tex. 1990) ..... 17

*In re Air Crash Disaster at Fla. Everglades on Dec. 29, 1972*,  
 549 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 19

*Mann Mfg., Inc. v. Hortex, Inc.*,  
 439 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 17

*Mayfield v. Am. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 CIV.A. 502CV137, 2003 WL 21250935 (N.D. Tex. May 27, 2003) ..... 19, 22, 23, 24

*Miller v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
 729 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 19, 24

*Morrison v. Amway Corp.*,  
 186 F.R.D. 401 (S.D. Tex. 1998)..... passim

*Poche v. Geo–Ram, Inc.*,  
 No. 96–1437, 1996 WL 371679 (E.D. La. July 2, 1996)..... 18

*Save Power Ltd. v. Syntek Fin. Corp.*,  
 121 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 17, 20

*Twin City Ins. Co. v. Key Energy Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. H-09-0352, 2009 WL 1544255 (S.D. Tex. June 2, 2009)..... 17

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. West Coast Life Ins. Co.*,  
 631 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Tex. 2009) ..... 17

*West Gulf Maritime Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24*,  
 751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 17

*Wharton v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev.*,  
 No. 2:19-CV-300, 2020 WL 6749943 (S.D. Tex. March 3, 2020)..... 19, 20, 21, 23

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 13, 14, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a) ..... 2, 18, 19, 20
